RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

(Accepting a No Cost Extension for the Budget Term of the FY 2021 Department of Health and Human Services Division of Senior Services Title VI Families First Coronavirus Response Act Budget and Approving an Extension of the Budget Term)

RESOLUTION NO. 21-360

2within the exclusive control of the Tohono O'odham Nation and to appro3these funds for the benefit of the nation and its members" provided that4expenditures of these funds shall be pursuant to appropriations or but5authorized by resolution or ordinance (Constitution of the Tohono O'or6Nation, Article VI, Section 1(d)(2)); and7WHEREAS,	t "[a]]] dgets" odham ervices unt of				
4expenditures of these funds shall be pursuant to appropriations or but5authorized by resolution or ordinance (Constitution of the Tohono O'6Nation, Article VI, Section 1(d)(2)); and	dgets" odham ervices unt of				
5authorized by resolution or ordinance (Constitution of the Tohono O'6Nation, Article VI, Section 1(d)(2)); and	odham ervices unt of				
6 Nation, Article VI, Section 1(d)(2)); and	rvices unt of				
	unt of				
7 WHEREAS, the FY 2021 Department of Health and Human Services Division of Senior Se	unt of				
8 Title VI Families First Coronavirus Response Act Budget in the amo	ded by				
9 \$62,270.00 was approved by Resolution No. 20-132 and subsequently amen					
10 Resolution No. 21-199 with no change to the budget amount; and					
11 WHEREAS, the Department of Health and Human Services has received a no cost ext	ension				
12 notice from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services to exte	nd the				
13 Division of Senior Services Title VI Families First Coronavirus Respon	se Act				
14 award through September 30, 2022; and					
15 WHEREAS, the Health and Human Services and Budget and Finance Committee	i have				
16 reviewed and recommend accepting the no cost extension for the F	7 2021				
17 Department of Health and Human Services Division of Senior Services	itle VI				
18 Families First Coronavirus Response Act Budget and approving the exten	ion of				
19 the budget term through September 30, 2022.					
20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council accepts the					
21 no cost extension of the Department of Health and Human Services Divi	ion of				
22 Senior Services Title VI Families First Coronavirus Response Act away	d and				
23 approves the extension of the budget term for the FY 2021 Department of	Health				
24 and Human Services Division of Senior Services Title VI Families	First				
25 Coronavirus Response Act Budget effective April 1, 2020 through Septem	oer 30,				
26 2022 .					
27 BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that the Tohono O'	dham				
28 Nation chairperson or any designated official is authorized to administ	er and				
29 expend the FY 2021 Department of Health and Human Services Division of	Senior				
30 Services Title VI Families First Coronavirus Response Act Budget th	rough				
31 September 30, 2022 and the Accounting Department is authorized to p	ost the				
32 unexpended balances of the budget as of September 30, 2021 as a carry fo					

RESOLUTION NO. 21-360

(Accepting a No Cost Extension for the Budget Term of the FY 2021 Department of Health and Human Services Division of Senior Services Title VI Families First Coronavirus Response Act Budget and Approving an Extension of the Budget Term) Page 2 of 4

provided that any amendments or modifications shall be submitted for prior

approval by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council.

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the 15^{TH} day of <u>SEPTEMBER</u>, 2021 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of <u>3</u>,218.0 FOR; <u>-0-</u> AGAINST; <u>-0-</u> NOT VDTING; and [02] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by, Article VI, Section 1(<u>d)</u>(2)and(3) of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat.984).

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL imothy Joadah . Legislative Chairman day o

ATTE

APPROVED

[] DISAPPROVED

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary

Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono O'odham Nation on the ______ day of ______, 2021 at $\frac{1}{2}$ o'clock, ______.m., pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of submittal.

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL Ioaquin slative Chairman day of o'clock m NED NORRIS, VR., CHAI **TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION**

RESOLUTION NO. 21-360

(Accepting a No Cost Extension for the Budget Term of the FY 2021 Department of Health and Human Services Division of Senior Services Title VI Families First Coronavirus Response Act Budget and Approving an Extension of the Budget Term) Page 3 of 3

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the <u>17</u> day of

ptember, 2021, at 4340 o'clock, p.m.

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary

ACTION: ACCEPTING A NO COST EXTENSION FOR THE BUDGET TERM OF THE FY 2021 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DIVISION OF SENIOR SERVICES TITLE VI FAMILIES FIRST CORONAVIRUS RESPONSE ACT BUDGET AND APPROVING AN EXTENSION OF THE BUDGET TERM

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN MARLAKAY HENRY

SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN JANICE FELIX

DATE: SEPTEMBER 15, 2021

DISTRICT	LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES	# OF VOTES	FOR	AGAINST	NOT VOTING	ABSENT
SIF OIDA) 245.		122.8 122.8	X X			
SELL 556.		278.25 278.25	X X			x
SCHUK TOAI 190.		95.25 95.25	X X			
SAN XAVIE 242.		121.3 121.3	X X			
SAN LUC 243.		121.9 121.9	x x			
PISINEM 232.		116.35 116.35	X X			
HICKIWA 216.		108.3 108.3	X X			
GU V 270.		135.35 135.35	X X			
GU ACE 278.		139.25 139.25	x x			
CHUKUT KU 351.		175.8 175.8	X X			
BABOQUIVAI 388		194.45 194.45	x x			x
	TOTAL	3,218.0	3,218.0	-0-	-0-	[02]